CHAPTER 344—H. F. No. 615.

An Act to amend section 1904, of chapter 25, of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, same being an act governing the State Board of Control and charities under its exclusive management.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary of members of board of control \$4500 per annum.— Section 1. That section 1904, of chapter 25, of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, be amended so as to read as follows:

1904. Salaries—Standing appropriation.—Each member of the board shall receive a salary of forty-five hundred dollars per annum, payable in monthly installments, and there is hereby appropriated annually from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the salaries and expenses of said board and of the members of said board as authorized by this chapter.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after April 3, 1911.

Approved April 20, 1911.

CHAPTER 345-H. F. No. 659.

An Act to amend section 3719, Revised Laws 1905, relating to disposition of real estate acquired by executors or administrators on foreclosure or execution sale.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Title to vest in executor or administrator.—Section 1. Section 3719, Revised Laws, 1905, is hereby amended so that the same shall read as follows:

3719. Any real estate purchased by an executor administrator as such at a foreclosure sale, or sale on execution for the recovery of a debt due the estate, may be sold under license of the probate court, for the payment of debts or legacies and the expenses of administration, in the same manner as if the decedent had died seized thereof; and if not so sold it shall be assigned and distributed to the same persons and in the same proportions as if it had been part of the personal estate of the decedent, but the legal title of all real estate so acquired by a foreign executor or administrator shall vest in such executor or administrator who shall represent the interests of all parties concerned, and shall have full power of disposition over such real estate.

Approved April 20, 1911.